

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

Mark Gilmore and Mark Harder,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Kate Gallego, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, (AFSCME) Local
2384,

Intervening Defendant/Appellee.

Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2019-009033

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Arizona
K. M. Bell (037611)
Jared G. Keenan (027068)
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148
(602) 654-1854
kmbell@acluaz.org
jkeenan@acluaz.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. This Case Did Not “Arise Under” a Contract and is Therefore Outside the Scope of A.R.S. § 12-341.01.1

A. This is a Civil Rights Case, Not a Contract Case.1

B. An Action Does Not “Arise Under” a Contract to Which Plaintiffs Were Not, and Could Not Be, Parties.....3

II. Even if this were a Contract Action, the Statute is Merely a Gap-Filler, which Indicates that it Does Not Implicate Public Policy Concerns—and the Parties Should be Able to Contract Around It.....7

III. The Award of Attorneys’ Fees in this Case Was an Abuse of Discretion.11

A. Both the *Warner* Factors and the Precedent in *Witsuber* Demonstrate that a Fee Award Was Inappropriate in this Case.....11

B. The Large Fee Award Against Private Citizens Will Have a Chilling Effect on Arizonans Seeking to Vindicate their Constitutional Rights.13

IV. Rule 11 or A.R.S. § 12-349 Would be Better Provisions Under which to Award Attorneys’ Fees in Appropriate Constitutional Cases.16

Conclusion.....20

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Akindes v. City of Kenosha</i> , No. 20-CV-1353-JPS-JPS, 2021 WL 4482838 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2021)	6
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	7
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 2384 v. City of Phoenix</i> , 213 Ariz. 358 (2006).....	11
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 2384 v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 105 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Am. Power Prod., Inc. v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> , 242 Ariz. 364 (2017).....	10
<i>ASH, Inc. v. Mesa Unified Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 138 Ariz. 190 (1983).....	4
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	14
<i>Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	14
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	8

<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	8
<i>CSA 13-101 Loop, LLC v. Loop 101, LLC</i> , 236 Ariz. 410 (2014).....	10
<i>E & S Insulation Co. of Arizona v. E. L. Jones Const. Co.</i> , 121 Ariz. 468 (1979).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	8
<i>Fairway Builders, Inc. v. Malouf Towers Rental Co.</i> , 124 Ariz. 242 (1979).....	9
<i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Hale v. Amphitheater Sch. Dist. No. 10 of Pima Cnty.</i> , 192 Ariz. 111 (1998).....	3
<i>Hall v. Read Dev., Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 277 (2012).....	11
<i>James, Cooke & Hobson, Inc. v. Lake Havasu Plumbing & Fire Prot.</i> , 177 Ariz. 316 (1993).....	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Empls., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Linder v. Brown & Herrick</i> , 189 Ariz. 398 (1997).....	19
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2001)	6

<i>ML Servicing Co. v. Coles</i> , 235 Ariz. 562 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Granillo</i> , 117 Ariz. 389 (1977).....	4
<i>Piccioli v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 113 (2020).....	5
<i>Rhue v. Dawson</i> , 173 Ariz. 220 (1992).....	9
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14, 15
<i>Total Real Est. Grp., LLC v. Strobe, No. 3:21-CV-01677-HZ</i> , 2022 WL 633670 (D. Or. Mar. 3, 2022).....	8
<i>Tucson Ests. Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. McGovern</i> , 239 Ariz. 52 (2016).....	1, 10
<i>United Transportation Union v. Michigan Bar</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	14
<i>Waltz v. County of Lycoming</i> , 974 F.2d 387 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984).....	5, 13
<i>Wolfinger v. Cheche</i> , 206 Ariz. 504 (2003).....	17
<i>Wyatt v. Wehmuller</i> , 167 Ariz. 281 (1991).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const., art. II, § 6	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules

A.R.S. § 12-341.....14

A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....*passim*

A.R.S. § 12-341.01(A).....2, 10

A.R.S. § 12-349.....*passim*

A.R.S. §§ 23-1301 to -13073

Ariz. R Civ. P. Rule 1116, 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Carrie Griffin Basas, *Advocacy Fatigue: Self-Care, Protest, and Educational Equity*, 32 WINDSOR Y.B. ACCESS TO JUST. 37 (2015).....6

Central City, Phoenix, AZ, Real Estate Market, at https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes-search/Central-City_Phoenix_AZ/overview (last accessed June 26, 2022)14

Julie E. Steiner, *Interim Payments and Economic Damages to Compensate Private-Party Victims of Hazardous Releases*, 98 MARQ. L. REV. 1313 (2015).....16

Larry H. Strasburger, *The Litigant-Patient: Mental Health Consequences of Civil Litigation*, J. AM. ACAD. PSYCH. L., 204 (1999).....16
